Mar 12 09 01:16p Thurston Village . 7408626423 p.4
/’ RECORD OF ORDINANCES

LDawo Loga: Bivt. bs,

12-18-08-1 (Amended) Passed 2,

= SNSRI D e PR ST UM T LIOT L LN L panL

Crdinanse Mo.

} AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 7-21-05-2 )
¢ OF THE WALNUT CREEK SEWER DISTRICT TO PROVIDE

| FOR A FIVE PERCENT (5%) YEARLY INCREASE OF THE USER i
] RATE AND THE DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY _
i

f WHEREAS, the costs of operating the Walnut Cresk Sewer System have increased b}.‘%
| reasons of inflation and obligations 10 the Ohio Enviroumental Protection Agency (OEPA): and

WHEREAS, itis the obligation of the Board of Trustees o the Walnu: Creek Scwer Districl ,'

10 establish sewer rates (o provide adequaie revenues 0 operate the Walnut Crezk Sewer Svstem; |

and

! |
WHEREAS, the District, in order to comply with the orders of the OEPA and laving been }

denied grants it had applied for from e State, will have 1o resert to loans from the State: and

WHEREAS, such loans necessilate increased revenues 10 repa)y the leuas, and \

' WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, in order to huve the new rate schedule in place for the !
i 2009 billing year and thereafier 10 preserve the immed:aie health, care, and welfare o7 the system ;
and its users, declare the necessity of an emergency; :

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS: i

" SECTION 1: Orcinance 7-21-05-2, which amended Ordinance 3-23.0C-3, is hereby !
amended 10 read as follows:

!_} “SECTION I; Determination of User Ratgs: ;

. THE RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR SEWER SERVICE PROVDED -
i BY THE WALNUTCREEK SEWER DISTRICTSHALL BETV ACCORDANCE
tf WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

2) Residertia! Users and Commerciai Users stal! include, but aot be limited
¢ 10, 1he following: Commercial establishmenis, residential dwitlings, muitinle :
dwellings, apertment complexes, trailer parks, mobile home parks. und
cendominiums. Monthly rates shall be accordarce with (he following:

i Commencing with the March 1, 2009 billing for usage during Febeuary.
i 2009, the minimum monihly usage of one thousaad (1,006) palions of water as
metered shal. be at the rate of Five and 57/100 Doliars ($3.57) in additien to thie Six
’ and 30100 Dollars {§6.30) per month deb: service charge per single family or
commie:zial unit. Notwithstanding such rates, nc user shall pay lessthan 2 :ninimum
& rate of Fifteen Dollars and 00/100 ($15.00) Usape of each udditional thousand
o galions of water shall be assessed at the rate of Five and 57/100 Do.lars (§5.57) per
one thausand (1,000) gatlons per month. Commencing with the February 1, 2010
! billing for usage during Sanuary, 2010, end annually therealter, the usage pertion
of the minimum usege rate and the addilional pallon usage rate shall be iacreased
by five percent (5%) per year.

b} In the event that any owner of residential propeny within Walrut Creck
Sewer District does not iustall a waler meter for the measurement of watet
consumption and sewer usage, the property ownzr shall be bil'ed a1 a raiz of Fony-
Three and 52/100 Dollars ($43.52} per month pee ¢welling unit. This rate includes
. the monthly debt service charge of Six and 30/100 Owliars ($6.30) asse ssed against
1 each dwelling within the Nistrist  This rare suabielia s fort 0



Mar 12 09 01:16p

/

£

Thurston Village

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Page 2 of 2

7408626423

p.5

e Legal Biee k. tnc.

Fann Ko, ey

Ordinance No.

12-18-08-t (Amended) p,,. .. . 20.

——

shall increase by five percent (%) annualiy starting with the Febcuary 1, 2010
bill. Invhe event thatany owner of commercial unils withis the Walnut Creek
Sewer District does not instatl a water meter for the measurement of wat2i
consumption and sewer usage, the commercial cusiomer shall be biiled ata rate
of Two Hundred Forty-Seven and 627100 Dollars ($247.62) per month per
sommercial un’t. This rute includes the monthly debtservice charge af Six ana
30/100 Dollars ($6.30) assessed against cach property unit within the Distict.
This rate, exclusive of the debt service charge, shall increase by five perceat
(5%) annually staring with the February 1, 2010 bill. Within thirty (30) days
of receipt of written notice from the Walnut Creek Sewer District, every
commercial user which does not have a water meter installed to measure water
consumption and sewage vsage shal. install, at their 3ole costand expense, a
fiowmeter approved oy the Walnut Creek Sewer Disirict to measure the flowr
of sewage from the commercial unit into the Walrut Creek Sewer District
Sewer System. Upon installation and inspection of the flown:eter by the
walnut Creek Sewer District, the commercial propeny shatl be charged 25 in
section (a) 2bove. All gallonage shall be measursd by the flowmeter which
every commercial user shall install pursuant to this section. The cormmercial
usse shall be responsible for maintaining and repairing said flowmeter 10
guarantee the accuracy of the meter readings. in the event thal the flowmzier
is removed or is inoperable, the commercial unit owner shall be billed & the
monthly rate determined as being the average moathly sewar usage during the
past twelve (12) months when sewer usage was measured by the flowmeter or
the aversge movnthly rute for such shormer period of time during which 1
flowmerer was ulilized to measure sewage output in the eveat thai the
flowmeter has not been instalied for a twelve (12) month period of time. Inthe
event thal a sommercial or resicential property ownerelects o utilize a "master
meter” for the measurement of warer consumption and sewer usage for asingle
proserty with muliple dwelling units or commercial units locatec on said
prooery, then the property owner shall be billed at the rate as provided in
section (a) above for each dwelling unit or commercial urit located on the
property served by the “master server’’. The minimum monthly usage shall be
assessed as provided in section (a) above.

¢) [r the event thet the owner of any sesidential cr commercial unit
within the Walnut Creek Sewer District shall refuse, neglect, or fail to connect
10 the sewer system within ninety (50) days from the dfficial nalification to
connect, the property owner shall be billed at the rate set fosth in subsection b)
above for residential or commercial users. Said rates shali include 1he debt
service foe and shall assume The sewer usage rates sei forth dhersin for
residentia] and commercial users.”

SECTION 2: Repeal of inconsistent Ordirance or Paris Thersoi:

That any Ordinance, or part of any ord.nance, inconsistent witk or cantrary to the

; provisions of this Ordinance shall be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: Effective Date:

This ordinance shall be adopted 2s an emergency measuse ior the proper operat o ¢l

the Walnut Creek Sewer District and 10 raise the necessary funds 1o repait. maintair. anc
upgrade the existing scwer system for the welfare of the District.

1 Sttt



Mar 12 09 01:16p Thurston Village 7408626423 p.6

Jan Jy Uy 1i.ove IIED B

RECORD OF ORDINANCES
Page 3 of 3
Il‘ Orinonce Na. _12-18-08-1 (Amended] Passed /) .

l A S T MR AT e e

:‘ THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED ON THIS 18" DAY OF DECEMBER. 2008, AND |
SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON ITS PASSAGE 8Y THE BOARD. |

i

l Yea Votes: b Nay Votes: -0- Net Vating; 0.
@

BOARD OF YRUSTEES:

i
i .
I‘: L o 2

President

i| o YT b
7 i

ATTEST: R M_‘W

Clerk-Treasurer

i APPRQVED AS TO FORM:




W.CH

WER SERVICE RATES

AS OF February 1, 2015

|

MONTHLY CHARGE:

WATER USAGE:

MONTHLY C

HARGE:

New Base

DBS

D&M

New Base

DBS

oM

100¢

~ B0 63

B A

—5800]_

43:32[. .

*10(

8.7C

€.3

)

£900

44.37

6.3

- 20

8:96

€3

40

6008}

44821

_&3L

430¢

9.71

6.3

10

€100

45.56

1404

. 10456

e

R o712 [¢ |

4653

150(

6.3

160G i ;

{1704

1 80 {E '.1:1'.':: - ' K, :.;_. 45 5 R

190(

200

210(

2200

220

240(

250

2604 =

270

28043 -

2909

3004

3104

3209

330%

340‘ N B

3509

36084 5 s

R |

35908

400D

410¢

420

S600E

79300

570

10{ 94.73

¢d

Y9¢Z-89v-0vL

umolig p siafg

B20:60 1 90 AON



WATER USAGE: MONTHLY CHARGE: WATER USAGE: MONTHLY CHARGE:
New Base Total New Base
R TabA o HID|ELERO5AB [ AR 100 SR asiOd B IR S bR | B O
96.23
RO6:OF [ F e 2
97.72
08 4] ek
938 21

102.20
EEI0295 | =
10370

TEEA05.04 [T HRFAA 100|050 T R
106.68 106.07

© - 107:43:] -1 14300( * 506.828
108.18
7108793
109.67
0|BE i 140.42)

HOW[TC FIGURE CHARGES.
% [ |
MIN|UM|CHARGE IS $15.00 FOR THE FIRST 1,000 GALLONS OF WATER USAGE METERED
; l | | ! | | |
$7.4f|PE 1,000 GALLONS OVER THE FIRST 1,000 GALLONS CHARGED
OR 47 PER 100 GALLONS

A I |
100§ J5AL] ONS TREATED X $7.47 PLUS $6.30 PLUS $10.00

| |
'FosiL EWER ONLY USERS:

: T
RATH IS $49.86 + 36,30 + $10.00 total of $66.16 PER MONTH PER DWELLING

| |

COMMERCIAL USERS:

RATH IS HOR SEWER ONLY $331.83 PER MONTH PER COMMERCIAL UNIT

gd y9¢-89v-0vL umo.g g sishg BZ0:60 V1 90 AON




